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people around her.

Roksana Amid/Herald

CHEF JEANINE DIMENNA of the View Grill, known for her compassionate spirit, is marking her
10-year anniversary as owner of the eatery, where she’s helped forge touching memories with the

Chef marks
} 10 years at
the View Grill

By ROKSANA AMID

ramid@liherald.com

Communities like Glen Cove
flourish thanks to the selfless
nature of residents like
Jeanine DiMenna. While feed-
ing the city for 30 years, she has
brought people together with
her passion for food and her
compassion toward others.
This year marks her 10-year
anniversary as owner of the
View Grill.

Through her decades of ser-
vice to her community, she’s
helped create touching memo-
ries with the people around her.

Councilwoman Barbara Pee-

bles fondly remembers the
many lunches she has shared
with her mother at the restau-
rant. When Peebles’ mother
died five years ago, DiMenna
stepped out of her kitchen and
brought comfort and laughter
to Peebles’ grieving family at
the funeral reception.

young legend in our city,” Pee-
bles said. “She makes every
single event feel like it’s a fami-
ly event. Everyone has stories
like that about her.”

hearts of Glen Cove residents
began when she was a teenager.

“Jeanine, of course, is a

DiMenna’s journey to the

CONTINUED ON PAGE 14

Will Murphy joins Democrats hoping to replace Santos

By WILL SHEELINE

wsheeline@liherald.com

The last year has been a polit-
ically unique situation in New
York’s 3rd Congressional Dis-
trict, with the circus that is U.S.
Rep. George Santos propelling
the North Shore into the nation-
al spotlight in a less-than flatter-
ing manner. Farmingdale resi-
dent Will Murphy is hoping to
win the Democratic nomination
and “restore our faith in govern-
ment.”

Murphy, an attorney and a
law professor; is one of the sever-
al Democratic candidates who
will be running to potentially
replace incumbent Santos.

Although the 39-year old has
never held or run for public
office, he is unfazed. Murphy
said he believes the district
deserves a candidate “who’s not
interested in partisan politics.”

“Back when the Constitution
was drafted, the intention was
not for people to go down to
Washington, D.C., and spend an
entire career there and profit
themselves the entire time,”
Murphy said. “I mean, what we
really have there is a bad reality
show going on.”

Despite registering as a Dem-
ocrat for the primaries, Murphy
said he believes party politics
are one of the biggest issues fac-
ing the country, and that his goal

is to offer district voters a candi-
date with a goal is to improve the
district, not use it as a launchpad
to further his political career. To
that end, Murphy stated that
should he be elected, he would
not seek more than three terms
in office and would not receive
any outside income while in
office.

Murphy added that he has
been dismayed by political dis-
course on the national stage in
the last few years. After being
disgusted by the antics of repre-
sentatives like Marjorie Taylor-
Green and Lauren Boebert, he
said that Santos’ election was the
last straw.

“When George Santos came

on the scene . . . and his fabrica-
tions and his lies and his con-
ning of the people in our district
came to light, well, that’s when it
became real,” Murphy said.
“This affects me, it affects my
children, my family, my neigh-
bors and my community.”

The Farmingdale resident
said he worked for years as a fed-
eral court litigator, where he spe-

cialized in representing labor
unions and victims of employ-
ment discrimination. Murphy
earned an undergraduate degree
from New York University and a
law degree from Touro Universi-
ty Jacob D. Fuchsberg Law Cen-
ter. He currently runs a private
law practice representing local
businesses, while also teaching

CONTINUED ON PAGE 5




“ State files suit against anti-abortion group
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By BRANDON CRUZ

beruz@liherald.com

State Attorney General Letitia James
announced on June 8 that her office had
filed suit against Red Rose Rescue, a right-
wing anti-abortion organization, for
blocking access to three Planned Parent-
hood locations in Nassau and Westchester
counties, including the Planned Parent-
hood in Hempstead on July 7, 2022.

The lawsuit, announced just over two
weeks before the anniversary of the
Supreme Court’s overturning of Roe V.
Wade, claims that several members of the
pro-life group, Christopher “Fidelis” Mos-
cinski, Matthew Connolly, William Good-
man, Laura Gies and John Hinshaw, have
interfered with clinics by lying to clini-
cians to gain access to the facilities under
the guise of being a patient and having an
appointment.

Once inside, James’s office said, a Red
Rose Rescue member posing as a patient
will open a back door, allowing others
inside, where they have occupied waiting
rooms and refused to leave, barricaded
entrances, threatened staff and clini-
cians, and physically blocked access to
women’s health care services, all in an
effort to stop clinics from operating.

“Red Rose Rescue has made it their
mission to terrorize reproductive health
care providers and the patients they
serve,” James said. “Only we have the
right to make decisions about our own

MY BODY MY BODY

Mvaonva MY BODY

MY CHOICE . MY CHOICE = MY CHOICE = MY CHOICE

Brandon Cruz/Herald

STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL Letitia James addressing the media about her office’s new

lawsuit against Red Rose Rescue.

bodies — not anti-choice legislators, not
religious extremists and bigoted zealots,
and not Red Rose rescue.” She continued,
“We will not allow Red Rose Rescue to
harass and harangue New Yorkers with
their outrageous militant tactics. Make
no mistake — abortion is health care, and
as New York’s Attorney General, I will
continue to protect and defend everyone’s
legal right to safely access health care in
this state.”

James also announced that she would

seek to ban members of Red Rose Rescue
from coming within 30 feet of any repro-
ductive health care facility in the state.
Under the federal Freedom of Access to
Clinic Entrances Act and the New York
State Clinic Access Act, it is illegal to
block access to reproductive health care
clinics or harass their patients.

At the news conference announcing
the suit, Dipal Shah, the chief external
affairs officer for Planned Parenthood of
Greater New York, thanked James for

holding Red Rose Rescue accountable for
actions that he said impact not only
Planned Parenthood patients, but staff
and volunteers as well.

“It’s unacceptable,” Shah said. “We see,
on an almost daily basis, anti-abortion
protesters outside our health centers ...
using harmful tactics to block patients’
access to our health centers — everything
from verbally abusing them, forcing pam-
phlets in their face, and blocking them
from entering.” He added, “These top tac-
tics are not just disruptive, they’re psy-
chologically destabilizing and they’re
incredibly harmful.”

Catherine Lederer-Plaskett, president
of Choice Matters and founder of Project
CATCH (for the Center for Analysis and
Tracking of Clinical Harassers), share
her experiences with Red Rose Rescue.

“I would bet that everyone in this room
has a day that changed their lives forev-
er,” Lederer-Plaskett said. “I have mine. It
was Nov. 27, 2021. That was the day All
Women’s Medical in White Plains was
invaded,” Red Rose Rescue managed to
take over the entire facility, she said.

“If they had trespassed in a mall, they
would have been evicted, removed, taken
out immediately,” Lederer-Plaskett said,
“but because it was only women’s health
care, the police could be heard saying
they didn’t want to get involved.”

James said she hoped to continue
being a leader in the fight for a woman’s
right to choose.
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Book Fairies spread the magic of reading

By ROKSANA AMID ——

ramid@liherald.com

hird, fourth and fifth graders squealed with

excitement as they ran and skipped into the

gymnasium at Connolly Elementary School.

Their smiles grew wider as they got closer to an
irresistible treat. But these young scholars weren’t
craving sweet and savory candy; instead, they eagerly
reached for books to feed their imaginations.

With the help of the Book Fairies, a Freeport based
not-for-profit dedicated to eradicating illiteracy, stu-
dents took home one book that interested them. These
fairies don’t work their magic by sprinkling pixie dust;
instead, they offer hundreds of book choices ranging
from “Diary of Wimpy Kid,” to Pokémon-themed books
to the “Princess Pulverizer” series and more.

One student received the organization’s four mil-
lionth book, which included a golden ticket.

Eileen Minogue, the organization’s executive direc-
tor, was excited about handing out the four millionth
book to the lucky winner, but said she has mixed feel-
ings about the milestone.

“It’s sad that we’re here. It’s sad that we need to pro-
vide books for our neighbors here on Long Island,”
Minogue said. “But as long as the need is here, we’'re
going to be both ferrying around and doing what we
need to do.”

It’s estimated that one in four New Yorkers is func-
tionally illiterate. Adults who are functionally illiterate
have some reading and writing ability, whereas a per-
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son who is illiterate has never been taught how to read Kim Mancuso/Herald photos
or write, which impacts their ability to read road signs, = ETHAN GIOVERLA, LEFT, received some help from Terese Mora, right, when deciding what book to take home for his
pay their bills, and look over important medical docu- summer reading.
ments. There’s one book for every 300 children in a
lower income area. In the higher income areas, there important that we teach our students that
are 13 books for every child. reading is not just something that you have
“It’s not a level playing field for a lot of these Kkids,” to do, but that you should love to do.”
Minogue said. “Some have zero books in their homes. If New York Times’ best-selling children’s
a parent is choosing between rent, or food on the table, author Nancy E. Krulik handed over the

they’re going for the necessities of life. The problem is book from her “Princess Pulverizer” series,
if these kids don’t learn how to read, they’re goingtobe  which had the golden ticket tucked inside.

impacted for the rest of their lives.” “Reading broadens our minds, and It
Kristen Schaefer, the district’s coordinator of Eng- allows Kkids to imagine,” Krulik said. “Kids

lish language arts, said in addition to its practical uses,  should write, and they should write any

reading can be a way to relax and offer stress relief. story, they should write journals, they
“Learning how to read is a skill that you take with should do research because I think they will

you for your entire life,” Schaefer said. “But it’s so discover a lot about themselves.”

LUAN FRANK,

LEFT, and

Dominic

Goldberg were

excited to

receive their
books. They're
both big fans of
the Dog Man
series.

AUTHOR NANCY
KRAVLIK, far
right, signed her
book for the
golden ticket
winner,
Briahanna
Romero. She
received the four
millionth book
distributed by
the Book Fairies.
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" Event focuses on pedestrlan bicycling deaths

By KARINA KOVAC

kkovac@liherald.com

“I am living with this unimaginable pain,
grief, emptiness,” Diana Alati, an advocate at
Families for Safe Streets who lost her 13-year-old
son, Andrew in a bicycle crash, told the audience
at the first ever Walk Bike Long Island Summit.
The event, held at Farmingdale State College,
was organized to fight what advocates are calling
“the silent epidemic” — the stunning and often
overlooked number of pedestrian and bicycling
fatalities.

Andrew was bicycling home from a friend’s
house for dinner on Hempstead Turnpike, in Lev-
ittown, on June 30, 2019, when a speeding 19-year-

'armlndale'

now necessary to draw attention to the severity of
the issue, which has only worsened since the onset
of the coronavirus pandemic. “I think we need
something like this now,” Brown said. “I don’t
know how to bring people’s attention to what a
serious problem (this is). It was bad before Covid,
(but) since Covid it’s a nightmare.”

Speeding, impairment, distraction, and fatigue
account for 90 percent of all fatalities, Kazem Ory-
ani, an engineering professor at Farmingdale
State College, said. “Thirty percent of the fatali-
ties are related to speed,” he said. “This is the one
(worth) fighting (now). There are others, which
are education on other things, which would come
later.”

Daniel Flanzig, an attorney and a member of

old driver doing 55 mph in a 40-mph zone, trying
to make it through a yellow light, struck and
killed him. The Alati family, worried about how
long Andrew had been gone, checked the Life360
app to see his location. They saw that his icon
wasn’t moving, and rushed out. At the scene, his
mother screamed to paramedics, “Is he OK?” say-
ing over and over, “Andrew, please don’t go. Don’t
leave me.”

But the affectionate young boy who loved base-
ball, hockey, music and riding his bicycle was
gone, and “our family forever changed,” Alati said.

1 ’State College

State 'Umversaty of New York

DIANA ALATI, AN advocate at Families for Safe Streets, shared her
heart-wrenching story of losing her young son, Andrew, to a reckless
speeder at the first Walk Bike Long Island Summit, meant to fight the
‘silent epidemic’ of pedestrian and bicyclist fatalities.

the New York Bicycling Coalition board of direc-
tors, said he believes the next step for the next gen-
eration of drivers is automated enforcement,
which works effectively in Europe and New York
City — changing the incentive from relying on
empathy to forcing open wallets after an impartial
machine dishes out a ticket. Other than that, Flan-
zig said, little tweaks in a town can alter roadway
behaviors, like changing the radius of a turn or
painting bike lane lines more clearly with inex-
pensive paint.

Engineer Matthew Carmody stated that inter-

Karina Kovac/Herald

Along with other advocacy groups, Alati is part

of a growing movement demanding changes that would
reduce the number of deaths on the streets. Simple road
design changes, such as rumble strips, consistency of
school zone limits from town to town, and accurate
police report documents, in the case of a fatality, are
ways she has suggested could help, because “my son’s
life was not an oopsie.”

Attorney advertising

Protecting Your Future

with Michael and Suzanne Ettinger

Attorneys-at-Law

Cynthia Brown, executive director of the New York
Coalition for Transportation Safety, remembers the days
of advocating for seatbelts to be a law. She recalls the
combined efforts of medical professionals recounting
the horrors of seeing car crash victims, public figures
lending their voices, and public service announcements
shown in movie theaters, and how they succeeded.

Brown said she believes that a similar group effort is

sections and streets are safer when we can see eye
to eye with one another. One improvement that accom-
plishes that is called daylighting, which bans parking
near an intersection so pedestrians and bicyclists can see
motorists, and vice versa. For this, Carmody said, no
traffic study needs to be done; it’s just a matter of con-
vincing the public to lose two a couple of parking spaces
in order to save lives.
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If you are interested in opportunities to work in a beautiful setting that provides residents with

Book Review: “The Good Llfe”

by Robert Waldinger, MD and Marc Schulz, PhD

Published this year, “The Good Life” reports
on the Harvard Study of Adult Development,
the longest scientific study of happiness
ever done. Tracking the lives of hundreds
of participants for over 80 years, the report
concludes that it is the strength of our
relationships with friends, relatives and co-
workers that most determine quality of life,
health and longevity.

Regarding older adults, the authors note that
time is suddenly very precious. Questions arise
such as:

* How much time do I have left?

* How long will I stay healthy?

* Am I losing it mentally?

* Who do I want to spend this limited

time with?

* Have I had a good enough life?

* What do I regret?

“The fewer moments we have to look
forward to in life, the more valuable they
become. Past grievances and preoccupations
often dissipate...research has shown that human
beings are never so happy as in the late years of

their lives. We get better at maximizing highs
and minimizing lows. We feel less hassled by the
little things that go wrong, and we get better at
knowing when something is important and when
it’s not. The value of positive experiences far
outweighs the cost of negative experiences, and
we prioritize things that bring us joy. In short,
we’re emotionally wiser, and that wisdom helps
us thrive.”

We learn that neglected relationships,
like muscles, atrophy. Our social life, being
a living system, needs exercise. Further, the
reason social relationships are so valuable has
abiological basis —a means of protection from
predators. Without meaningful relationships,
we remain in a state of stress, often unknown
to us.

Make the effort. Most of us have friends
and relatives who energize us and who we don’t
see enough. As Mark Twain said, “There isn’t
time, so brief is life, for bickerings, apologies,
heartburnings, callings to account. There is only
time for loving, and but an instant, so to speak,
for that”.

ETTINGER LAW FIR

ELDER LAW ESTATE PLANNING SINCE 1991
trustlaw.com
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Visit us at trustlaw.com
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Ettinger Law on
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Will Murphy hopes to brlng integrity

CONTINUED FROM FRONT PAGE

full-time at St. John’s University.

He plans to represent the real people of the dis-
trict, he said, and expressed support for local police
and law enforcement organizations as well as
emphasizing the need to support the school dis-
tricts and teachers in the community.
The first-time candidate also expressed

low members of Congress.

Murphy believes he is the only candidate with
the knowledge and integrity to restore civic pride
and added that he is the only candidate living,
working and raising a family in the community.
Murphy is the father of two sons, Connor, 3 and

Aidan, an infant, and is happily mar-
ried to his wife, Megan, who is also an

|

his support for abortion and women’s attorney. ) _ _
rights in the state, one of the many his affects Murphy described his family as
contentious issues being discussed in . “the light of my life,” and added that
the House of Representatives since the me, It they were a big part of his decision to
landmark overturning of Roe vs. affacts my run for Congress. As a parent of young
Wade. children, he is particularly concerned

“The brave men and women of our Chi|dren, my with the threat of gun violence in the
law enforcement put their lives on the . country and would do everything he
line every day to protect us, but they fam”y, my could to see children in the district safe
are often called upon to do jobs that are i from such weapons.
nothing like the ones they’ve signed up nelghbors and He is also focused on providing
or trained for... we need to reinvest in MY communlty. more federal funding to special educa-
them,” Murphy said. “And the same tion services and early intervention.
goes for teachers. Public education has  WILL MURPHY This is particularly important to him,
never been more critical.” . he said, since his son Connor has some

One of Murphy’s main goals, Dem(_)crat'c developmental delays, and he’s experi-
should he win the primary and subse- Candidate, enced the struggle many parents have
quently defeat Santos, is to end the 3rd C.D. gone through trying to get specialized

state and local tax deduction, an issue

which has been front and center in

New York state and which Santos has previously
written a bill for, which remains unsupported by
any other members of Congress.

Murphy said that Santos’ numerous controver-
sies have rendered him ineffective to help his con-
stituents and added that unlike the scandal-laden
Santos, he would actually be able to work with fel-

resources.

“Not every family looks like mine,
and not every family involves wedding rings and
babies. I understand that and I celebrate that,”
Murphy said. “But at the end of the day, this is a
district that is defined for people from Manhasset
to Queens and all the way to the Nassau-Suffolk
border by families of all shapes and sizes, and I am
the family candidate.”

?
o
=

Courtesy Will Murphy
FARMINGDALE RESIDENT WILL Murphy is mounting his first cam-
paign for public office as one of a number of Democratic candidates
running in the primary for New York’s 3rd Congressional District.
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BRINGING LOCAL SPORTS HOME EVERY WEEK

HERALD SPORTS

Arcangelo wins historic Belmont Stakes

By TONY BELLISSIMO

tbellissimo@liherald.com

There was no Triple Crown on the line,
but the 155th running of the Belmont
Stakes was historic nonetheless.

Trainer Jena Antonucci etched herself
into thoroughbred racing history last Sat-
urday when Arcangelo, ridden by jockey
Javier Castellano, pulled away down the
stretch to finish atop the nine-horse field
before a roaring crowd of 48.089 at Bel-
mont Park.

The Florida-based Antonucci, 47,
became the first-ever female trainer to
capture any of the Triple Crown races and
did so with her first-ever entry. Castellano,
meanwhile, has now won all three.

“It’s the horse and I am so grateful,”
said Antonucci, who began training on
her own in 2010. “I will forever be indebted
to his honesty to us, his heart, and he is
why you get up seven days a week. I
didn’t get a lot of sleep the last
few nights. I'm not going to
lie. I'm so grateful.”

The race marked the
50-year anniversary of
Secretariat’s electrify-
ing 31-length Belmont
triumph. One of the
symbols used to honor
“Big Red” this year
was the addition of
blue roses to the tradi-
tional blanket of white
carnations awarded to
the winner, reminiscent of
the famous blue and white
checkerboard silks of Secretari-
at’s owner, Meadow Stable.

Owned by Blue Rose Farm, Arcangelo
was full of run throughout as he sat
behind pacesetters National Treasure, the
Preakness winner, and longshot Tapit
Shoes along the backstretch. As the field
approached the turn and with Angel of
Empire and Hit Show still very much
involved after a mile in 1:37.41, Castellano
made a decisive move to put the late-
blooming son of Arrogate in ideal posi-
tion going into the turn.

A retreating Tapit Shoes left clear run-
ning room for Arcangelo to sneak up
along the inside of National Treasure,
who dropped out of contention at the
quarter pole. Drawing away at the eighth
pole, Arcangelo then held off late-charg-
ing favorite Forte and Tapit Trice to win
by 1 %-lengths in 2:29.23.

“This is a dream come true. To win two
Triple Crown races in the same year, it’s
amazing,” said Castellano, who rode Mage
to victory in the Kentucky Derby on the
first Saturday in May and guided Bernar-
dini and Cloud Computing to Preakness
scores in 2016 and 2017, respectively.
“Everything worked out good,” he added.
“There’s always something to shoot for,
but I'm just going to keep working hard.
But this is so special. He was so impres-

sive. He was always there for me.”
Castellano entered 2023 0-for-15 in the
Kentucky Derby and 0-for-14 in the Bel-
mont Stakes. Last Saturday’s win was
redemptive for the 45-year-old Venezuelan
native, who finished runner-up in the Bel-
mont on three occasions — all by narrow
margins, including a three-quarter length
loss aboard Stay Thirsty to Ruler On Ice in
2011; a head defeat to Tonalist in 2014
when piloting 28-1 shot Commissioner;
and a nose defeat to Creator in 2016 aboard

Destin.

Arcangelo, a $35,000 purchase who
didn’t make his career debut until Decem-
ber, won his third consecutive start and
was coming off an impressive triumph in
the Grade 3 Peter Pan at Belmont May 13.
He paid $17.80 to win and earned a $900,000
payday to boost his lifetime earnings to
$1,067,400 in five starts.

Jon Ebbert, owner of Blue Rose Farm,
was in awe as he earned his first Grade 1
win of his career and said he always had
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Eric Dunetz/Herald photos

ARCANGELO, A 7-1
SHOT ridden by Javier
Castellano, pulled away
down the stretch to
capture the 155th
running of the Belmont
Stakes last Saturday
before a crowd of more
than 48,000.

JON EBBERT, FAR left,
owner of Blue Rose
Farm, jockey Javier
Castellano and trainer
Jena Antonucci.
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faith in the grey ridgling.

“It’s amazing,” he said. “What an amaz-
ing ride. I'm so proud of the horse. He’s an
amazing horse. He’s all heart. We knew he
had it in him. Javier rode him perfectly
and Jena is an amazing trainer. I'm so
lucky to find her. The rest is history.”

Forte nosed out Tapit Trice for second.
Angel of Empire and Hit Show finished in
a dead heat for fourth. Rounding out the
field was National Treasure, II Miracolo,
Red Route One and Tapit Shoes.
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" Smoke of wildfires raises health concerns

Air quality advisories were issued five days in a row amid worst pollution in memory

June 15,2023 — GLEN COVE HERALD

By NICOLE FORMISANO

nformisano@liherald.com

he thick yellow haze that descend-

ed on Long Island last week was

more than a natural sepia-toned

filter — the unnervingly post-apoc-
alyptic scene brought with it some seri-
ous health concerns.

The blanket of smoke that blocked out
the sun on June 7 was a result of a sooner-
than-typical start to what is projected to
be Canada’s worst wildfire season ever.
The resulting smoke plume was like noth-
ing New York state had ever seen, accord-
ing to officials from the Department of
Environmental Conservation.

“It’s certainly the worst in memory, by
far,” DEC Commissioner Basil Seggos said
of the air quality at a June 7 news confer-
ence. “It certainly is unprecedented.”

Long Island, like most of New York,
received health advisories regarding
degraded air quality every day from June
510 9. The advisories came as no shock to
residents who were experiencing a yellow,
smoke-scented world.

It “smelled like a campfire I couldn’t
escape from,” one Facebook user com-
mented to the Lynbrook Herald. “Amber
skies, and fire pit smell everywhere,”
wrote another.

The Air Quality Index, created by the
Environmental Protection Agency, mea-
sures the level of pollutants in the air and
the resulting health concern. Sensitive
groups — children, seniors, pregnant
women, or those with heart or lung condi-
tions — should be mindful of AQI ratings
of over 100, and everyone, regardless of
health, should be careful when ratings
rise above 150. Places in Nassau County
saw ratings of over 300 during the June 7
peak of bad air. New York City had a rat-
ing of 484, briefly making it the most pol-
luted city on earth.

“If you’ve been looking out the window
the last couple of days, you can see the
effects of the Canadian wildfires,” Dr.
James McDonald, acting commissioner
of the state Department of Health, said at
Wednesday’s news conference. “If you're
out walking and all of a sudden you're
coughing, you're feeling short of breath,
that’s a signal. When your body speaks to
you, you want to listen to your body.”

The DEC and other environmental and
health organizations urged people to limit
time outdoors. Gov. Kathy Hochul issued
a statement urging all schools to suspend
outdoor activities, and the Public High
School Athletic Association canceled a
number of sports events on Long Island.

“When we’re talking particularly
about wildfire smoke, we know that con-
tains fine particulate matter, which we
know can enter the lungs,” Trevor Sum-
merfield, the director of advocacy in New
York for the American Lung Association,
said. “These particulate matters could be
potentially toxic as well. We don’t want
anything in the lungs that’s coming from
burning. We know that’s just not healthy
for you.”

Short-term exposure to such pollutants
can cause coughing, sneezing, shortness

Tim Baker/Herald

THE SMOKE THAT drifted south from the fires in Canada obscured the skyline and reduced visibility across Long Island.

of breath, a runny nose, and irritation of
the eyes, nose or throat, according to the
DEC. Significant long-term exposure can
lead to more serious complications, such
as asthma. The DEC and the American
Lung Association urged people to stay
indoors as much as possible, and to wear
an N95 mask if a trip outside was
unavoidable.

Last week’s conditions were something
of a perfect storm of atmospheric anoma-
lies. According to Nelson Vas, the warn-
ing coordination meteorologist for the
National Weather Service, the intensity
of the smoke Long Island experienced
was exacerbated by a poorly timed low-

Courtesy Elysa Parker

THE VIEW FROM North Woodmere Park as a plane landed at John F Kennedy
International Airport on June 7.

pressure system that funneled smoke
from extreme fires in Quebec south to
Long Island and the metropolitan area.
The stifling smog, Vas said, was so
intense that Long Island temperatures
dropped several degrees.

“Some of the wildfires have spread a
bit,” Vas said. “That and the wind direc-
tion have all come together to really
increase the concentrations down here.”

The severity of the fires is due largely
to an extended dry season in Canada. Vas
explained that New York has not experi-
enced such a dry spring, making a similar
wildfire season here unlikely.

Nonetheless, even more concerning is

Environmental and
health resources

Check air quality near you
airnow.gov

Safety tips and air quality forecasts
@NWSNewYorkNY
on Facebook and Twitter

Questions about wildfire smoke’s
effects on your lungs?
(800) LUNG-USA (586-4872)

the possibility that this is only the begin-
ning of a pattern that could continue to
threaten the Northeast with smoke. Cli-
mate change is a direct cause of the
increased intensity and longevity of wild-
fires, according to the Environmental Pro-
tection Agency. “We’re really concerned
about climate change,” Summerfield said.
“We know that climate change has an
impact on our lung health because of
incidences like this. I think it’s just get-
ting worse.”

He added, “In New York, we’re blessed
to have great air quality, for the most part.
And when we’re used to that, and then
you get (June 7), which is like the worst
you could possibly see, it’s a pretty stark
wakeup call.”

The stifling smog has given way to nor-
mal atmospheric conditions, but if the
experts are right, and Long Island can
potentially expect future run-ins with
wildfire smoke, a hazy yellow world may
be added to the growing list of “unprece-
dented events” people should get used to.



By KARINA KOVAC

kkovac@liherald.com

A new Virginia-class nuclear-powered attack subma-
rine has been named the USS Long Island, paying hom-
age to the multitude of veterans from Long Island and
the island itself. The announcement was made to active
sailors and media on Pier 88 in Manhattan during the
35th annual Fleet Week, the city’s time-honored celebra-
tion of the sea services, by Secretary of the Navy Carlos
Del Toro.

The submarine is the third U.S. Navy ship named after
Long Island, but a long way from the original USS Long
Island steam trawler purchased by the Navy in 1917. As
an attack submarine, the 377-foot-long vessel is designed
specifically to seek and destroy enemy submarines and
surface ships, project power ashore with Tomahawk
cruise missiles and Special Operations forces, carry out
intelligence, surveillance and reconnaissance missions,
support battle group operations and engage in mine war-
fare.

“New York has been a Navy town since our nation’s
founding,” Del Toro said at the announcement. “Today
over 200,000 veterans are spread across the five boroughs,
with over 50 percent living on Long Island, in Brooklyn
and Queens. The service of these veterans throughout
our nation’s history has been admirable, and it’s an
honor to recognize them as well as the district itself with
this submarine naming.”

Capt. Patrick Evans, a naval special assistant for pub-
lic affairs, wrote in an email to the Herald about the his-
tory of the original USS Long Island: “It served as a
minesweeper, harbor patrol ship, and an icebreaker until
after the first world war and (was) decommissioned in
1919.”

The second ship to bear the name Long Island was an

New Navy attack sub name

SECRETARY OF THE Navy Carlos Del Toro announces the name of the Navy’s newest submarine, USS Long Island, on
the flight deck of the amphibious assault ship USS Wasp on May 25 during Fleet Week.

escort carrier, the first of its class at the time. Notably; it
was the first of the Navy’s prototype aircraft carriers,
which launched squadrons of attack aircraft in the Pacif-
ic theater in World War II.

Earlier, in 1941, the ship cruised the East Coast on neu-
trality patrol, keeping a watchful eye on potentially dan-
gerous patrolling German submarines. A year later, the
ship would prove instrumental in assisting with the Gua-
dalcanal campaign.

Fighting at the Battle of Guadalcanal, one of the turn-

ing points in the war, the USS Long Island helped save
the island of Guadalcanal from a Japanese onslaught.
The vessel carried Marine Corps dive bombers, and two
squadrons of Grumman Wildcat fighters, built in Beth-
page, into the skirmish.

After the war, the USS Long Island trained pilots and
ferried returning American troops home from the Pacific
as part of Operation Magic Carpet, the largest combined
air and sealift ever organized to bring troops back. Many
of them, no doubt, were coming home to Long Island.
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Roni Chastain/Herald phtos
GROUPS OF FRIENDS gathered to enjoy Greek culture and festivities.

Opa! Festival celebrates Greek heritage

here’s alook forward to, as the weather starts

to warm up, and a festival is the perfect way to

kick off what’s fun with friends and family.

The festival last weekend, hosted by the Greek
Orthodox Church of the Holy Resurrection, was set
on the sunny backdrop of the newly constructed Gar-
vies Point and Hempstead Harbor.

The festival offered rides and scrumptious Greek
food. Local vendors offered an array of unique items
including toys, bags, t-shirts and jewelry with the
Evil Eye.

LUCKY WINNERS
TESTED the odds at
the festival’s raffle
table, above. Prizes
included Greek food
and items from local
businesses.

LIZ FEGOS, LEFT, and
Anna Leandrou helped
at the festival.

SIMON, LEFT, JESSICA
and Zared Shawver
seized the warm day
to have fun in the sun,
far left.



How does your

By Karen Bloom

ne of the best things you can grow in a garden is
a life-long gardener. With summer upon us, the
world outdoors beckons. Starting at home. Your
personal landscape is a great place to enjoy being
outside.
The kids can benefit in so many ways from
digging right in. Literally. There’s growing body
of research that indicates gardening-related activities
boost physical and emotional health, even academic performance,
besides the all-around benefits of family bonding.

So parents and grandparents who are not already getting down
and dirty with the kids, what are you waiting for?

From the onset, prepare to pivot. Gardening with kids requires
flexibility. Most kids prioritize exploration and discovery in the
garden rather than appearance or production. You might have a
planned activity, but they prefer to focus on the grasshopper they
just found. Rather than corral them back to the task at hand, try
talking to them about the grasshopper, sharing their wonder and
excitement, and then finding a way to connect it to your activity.

Remember that positive associations with gardening are the
goal. If they walk away with those, you've succeeded. And they'll
be back to learn more.

Let kids choose what to plant. Offer guidance and guarantee
some sure-success plants are among their picks. But if they want
beets, roses and petunias, why not? Giving kids agency over
what plants they grow also gives them the incentive to continue
engaging with their plants over time. Don't forget that gardening
isn't confined to a raised bed or backyard. You can grow a
multitude of plants indoors, on windowsills, porches, or balconies,
you name it!

Choose garden projects that work for your needs. To set
yourself up for success, always consider projects or activities you
might want to try through the lenses of the kids' age and ability
levels, your budget, available space, available time, safety
concerns, and growing conditions in your area.

Leave room for good old-fashioned digging. Many
kids love to dig in the dirt, and digging and observing are
excellent for their sensory systems, gross and fine mator
skills, and practicing focus and empathy for small
creatures. Leaving a designated dig space in the
garden gives them a spot to search for worms
and grubs, and helps keep disruptive
digging out of other areas of the garden.

Make the garden a joyful place.

Positive associations with nature early on

in life give kids a sense of belonging to the
natural world and responsibility for it. Help
with the behind-the-scenes maintenance of
kids' gardens so they continue to be an
inviting space for them. Give them
opportunities for responsibility,
but dont turn gardens into

a chore or punishment they
would rather avoid. Embrace
kids" preferences, and avoid

STEPPING Q19 1 &&2:

pressing them to taste, touch
or smell something they don't
want to.

Ensure activities are geared
toward equal access. Think
through how to share a
gardening experience equally
with all the kids participating.
Try collaborative gardening:
One kid digs a hole, another
sprinkles compost, another
kid places a seedling in, and
so on. This helps multiple kids
be involved in smaller garden
tasks.

Set aside time when
kids can explore the garden
without an intended activity.
Positive associations also
come from moments when
kids are allowed to observe,

THE
FAB FAUX

o™ %

The Fab Faux

With a commitment to the accurate
reproduction of Beatles' repertoire,
The Fab Faux treat the seminal music
with unwavering respect, known
for their painstaking recreations of
the songs (with emphasis on the
later works never performed live by
the Beatles). The musical virtuosity
of The Fab Faux — in actuality five
New York City-based musicians —
upends the concept of a Beatles
tribute band. Far beyond extended
cover sets, their shows are an
inspired rediscovery of The Beatles’
musical magic. Imagine hearing
complex material like ‘Strawberry
Fields Forever’ or "I am the Walrus”
performed in complete part-perfect
renditions. Or such harmony-driven
songs as ‘Because,’ ‘Nowhere Man,’
and 'Paperback Writer," reproduced
with extra vocalists to achieve a
double-tracked effect. That's The
Fab Faux experience.

Friday, June 16, 8 p.m. $75, $55,
$45, $35. The Paramount, 370
New York Ave., Huntington. Tickets
available at Ticketmaster.com, or
ParamountNY.com.

explore and play in a self-led
way.

And just as important,
enjoy gardening yourself.
One of the most powerful
teaching tools is the use of modeling.

Don't underestimate how impactful showcasing your enthusiasm for gardening can
be on the kids you're working with.

A garden is a wonderful place for kids to try caring for a living
S thing and being responsible for the success or failure of a
growth cycle. And when failures happen, it's a space for kids
S to learn how to deal with an undesired outcome, grow
their resiliency, and try again.

Felice Brothers

A folk-Americana-rock-country band
with deep roots in varied genres,
The Felice Brothers are lauded as
‘musician’s musicians’ and poets.
The brothers — lan on guitar and
lead vocals, and James, a multi-
instrumentalist and vocalist — hail
from the Catskills. Their early songs
echoed off subway walls and

kept company with travelers and
vagrants. Their current lineup, with
the addition of bassist and inaugural
female Felice member Jesske Hume
and drummer Will Lawrence (also a
singer/songwriter) as their rhythm
section, promises to be the best yet.
Their latest tunes carry messages
that beg listeners to think deeply
about the environment, humanity,
legacy, and death. Many of the
songs depict nostalgia, transience
and getting older. For songwriter lan
Felice, there must also always be a
current of hope in the music.

Sunday, June 18, 7:30 p.m.

$37 and $32. Jeanne Rimsky
Theater at Landmark on Main
Street, 232 Main St., Port
Washington. (516) 767-6444 or
LandmarkOnMainStreet.org.
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Tom Chapin
& The Chapin
Sisters

Harry Chapin’s family
holds a special place
in the long rich history of family
ensembles. Always busy with their
many endeavors, the family unites
for a rare performance together

on the Landmark stage, Thursday,
June 22, 7:30 p.m. Their successful
musical careers are a testament to
Harry’s enduring legacy. His brother
Tom Chapin, with daughters Abigail
and Lily Chapin, who perform as
The Chapin Sisters; along with
bandmate Michael Mark on

electric bass and Jon Cobert on
piano, will enthrall the audience
with their pristine harmonies

and folk-influenced melodies. A
fixture on the music scene for
decades, the Chapins, of course,
continue to carry on Harry Chapin’s
philanthropic legacy. Non-perishable
food items will be collected for
Long Island Cares, the Harry Chapin
Food Bank. $150 and $75. Jeanne
Rimsky Theater at Landmark on
Main Street, 232 Main St., Port
Washington. (516) 767-6444 or
LandmarkOnMainStreet.org.

On exhibit
Nassau County Museum of
Art's exhibition, “Eye And
Mind: The Shin Collection,”
highlights the extraordinary
collection masterworks
assembled by 31-year-old
connoisseur Hong Gyu

Shin, an internationally
recognized figure in the
global art world. He shares
his treasures, including works
by Whistler, Lautrec, Boucher,
Daumier, Delacroix, Klimt,
Schiele, Balthus, Warhol, de
Kooning, Gorky and many
other important names from
art history provocatively
juxtaposed with the painting
and sculpture of our own
time from both Asia and the
West. On view through July
9. Nassau County Museum
of Art, 1 Museum Dr., Roslyn
Harbor. (516) 484-9337 or
NassauMuseum.org.

Planting Pride
Festival

Stop by
Planting Fields
Arboretum,
located at

1395 Planting
Fields Road

in Oyster Bay, for the second
annual Planting Pride Festival
taking place on Saturday,

June 24 from noon to 4

p.m. Planting Pride features

a high-energy extravaganza
filled with performances, local
vendor support, tours of special
exhibitions, behind the scenes
access to historic spaces, and
much more. Visit PlantingFields.
org for information or contact
(516) 922-8680.

Women'’s Club of
Glen Cove

The Women's Club of Glen
Cove meets, Tuesday, June
20, at 11:30 a.m., at The
View Grill. Come participate
in this important philanthropic
organization. 111 Lattingtown
Road, Glen Cove.

Dirk Quinn Band

The Dirk Quinn Band performs
at Still Partners, Thursday, June
15, starting at 8 p.m. Enjoy a
mix of funk, jam and jazz from
this Philadelphia band, 225 Sea
Cliff Ave., in Sea Cliff. For more
information, call (516) 200-
9229.

NOMINATIONS NOW OPEN

SEPT 27, 2023

EXCELLENCE

20
23

IN HEALTHCARE

6:00-9:00PM

JOIN US AT THE HERITAGE CLUB AT BETHPAGE TO CELEBRATE

in the health and well-being of others.

Nominate at www.richnerlive.com/nominate

For more information or to sponsor this event, contact Amy Amato at
aamato@richnerlive.com or 516.569.4000 x224

The 2nd annual HERALD 2023 Excellence in Healthcare Awards
will recognize and honor deserving individuals, institutions, facilities and
healthcare groups whose dedication and commitment have made a difference

SCAN ME

1219089




Library Walking
Club

Participate in Glen Cove Public
Library's at-your-own-pace

hour walk, every Thursday,

at 10 a.m. All fitness levels

are welcome and attendees

are encouraged to walk at

their own pace, 4 Glen Cove
Ave., Glen Cove. Register at
GlencCovelbrary.org or call (516)
676-2130 for more information.

On stage

Families will enjoy another
musical adventure, ripped

from the pages of Mo

Willems' beloved children’s
books, on the Long Island
Children’s Museum stage,
Thursday and Friday, June
15-16, 10:15 a.m. and noon.
This musical comedy adventure
stars Willems' beloved character
The Pigeon, who is eager to

try anything and everything.
The audience is part of the
action, in this innovative mix

of songs, silliness and feathers.
$9 with museum admission ($7
members), $12 theater only.
Long Island Children’s Museum,
Museum Row, Garden City.
(516) 224-5800 or LICM.org.

Having an event?

Senior Lunch
Program

Enjoy visiting friends, with a
delicious lunch and chair yoga,
at the popular senior program
hosted by Mutual Concerns,
every Tuesday, at Saint Luke’s
Episcopal Church, at 253

Glen Ave., in Sea Clifff. Those
iinterested in joining the lunch
program can call Peggie Como
at (516) 675-7239.

Launch the Season
fundraiser

Friends of the
Bay holds its
annual Launch
the Season
fundraiser

to celebrate
the beauty and continued
conservation of local
waterways, Thursday, June 29,
6 to 8:30 p.m., at The Clam Bar
at Bridge Marine. 40 Ludlam
Avenue in Bayville. (Rain date
is Thursday, July 13). Tickets
available at FriendsOfTheBay.
org. For more information, call
(516) 922-6666.

Items on The Scene page are listed free of charge. The Herald
welcomes listings of upcoming events, community meetings

and items of public interest. All submissions should include date,
time and location of the event, cost, and a contact name and phone
number. Submissions can be emailed to thescene@liherald.com.

A Sea Cliff Story

See the premiere of a short

film “A Sea Cliff Story” by

Mike Luciano and Brianna Lee,
presented by the Sea Cliff Arts
Council, Friday, June 16. With a
pre-screen party starting at 7:30
p.m., screening at 8:30. 325
Prospect Ave.,Sea Clif. Tickets
available at SeaCliffArtsCouncil.
org.

Whale of a Drink
fundraiser

Support The Whaling Museum

by participating in Sandbar
restaurant’s Whale of a Drink,
Whale of a Cause fundraising
effort, now through June

21. Enjoy the Sandbar’s iconic
cocktail, the Whalebone, and

a portion of the purchase will

be donated to the museum.

A “mocktail” version is also
available. To help promote

the fundraiser, mixologist Dan
Leopold will offer a mixology
demonstration and Whalebone
tasting at the Museum’s Whales &
Ales event on June 3, 2:30-3 p.m.
Funds will support the Whaling
Museum’s community education
programs during its 2023 summer
season. 55 Main St, Cold Spring
Harbor. For information, visit
SandbarColdSpringHarbor.com.

Summer Solstice
Fundraiser

Oyster Bay Railroad Museum
holds its annual Summer Solstice
fundraiser, Thursday, June 22,
7-10 p.m., at the Sagamore
Yacht Club. Enjoy entertainment
with Acoustafunk, buffet dinner
and drinks, raffle prizes and
more. Proceeds raised support

the Oyster Bay Railroad Museum.

Head of Bay Avenue, Oyster
Bay. Visit OBRM.org or call (516)
558-7036.

‘Blinded By The
Light'

Bruce Springsteen tribute
band E Street Shuffle rocks
Eisenhower Park, Saturday,
June 17, 8 p.m. Hailing from
Asbury Park, N.J., E Street
Shuffle is a band that built
itself from the ground up

on the principals of being as
musically authentic as humanly
possible, while embodying the
spirit, power and camaraderie
of Springsteen and the E
Street Band's legendary live
concerts. Bring seating. Harry
Chapin Lakeside Theatre,
Eisenhower Park, East
Meadow. For information, visit
NassaucCountyNY.gov.

Westbury House
Tour

For many years visitors to
Westbury House at Old
Westbury Gardens asked
what was beyond the
first floor corridor. Now
beyond the door and
discover “secrets of the
service wing,” during a
60-minute guided tour,

Friday, June 16, noon; Sunday, June 18, 1:30 p.m.; Monday, June

19, noon, Wednesday, June 21, noon; Thursday, June 22, noon and
1:30 p.m. Be introduced to the intensive labor required to create

the lifestyle experienced by the Phipps family and their guests; tour
the many rooms that were “behind the scenes” to create the formal
dining experiences of early 20th century. Go along the corridors to the
butler’s pantry and silver cleaning room then descend the 17 steps to
the kitchen, scullery, and wine storage rooms located on the ground
floor. Reservations required. 71 Old Westbury Rd., Old Westbury. For
information contact (516) 333-0048 or visit OldWestburyGardens.org.

WINDOW TREATMENTS

HOMESTEAD

Long Island's Premier
Window Treatment Store!

|
"
W
2
|

170 I U Willets Road
Albertson, NY 11507

We Design, Measure, Install & Service

Automated Shade Specialists
Family Owned & Operated

In-home Design Service

Blinds, Shades, Shutters, Custom Draperies

COMPLIMENTARY DESIGN CONSULTATION

516-518-7579

Visit www.HomesteadWindowTreatments.com

MENTION THIS AD & RECEIVE A

FRE

CORDLESS
UPGRADE!

On select products only . Can not be combined with any other discounts.

1217987
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View Grill chef shares her love of great food

CONTINUED FROM FRONT PAGE

She hung out with her friends in front of the Tiffa-
ny House Restaurant at the Glen Cove Golf Course,
and her loud music soon caught the attention of the
owners.

“Eventually, they got tired of chasing us away
and tried a different solution,” DiMenna said. “They
invited me inside and hired me to wash dishes.”

Not long after she started washing dishes, she
realized her culinary talent. She worked at the res-
taurant through high school, ascending from doing
prep work and dishwashing to sharing the duties of
head chef at age 19.

DiMenna'’s love of cooking led her to study at the
New York Institute of Technology’s Culinary Arts
Program. She then worked at the Harrison House,
now the Glen Cove Mansion, for over a decade. In
1997, she decided that it was time to move on in her
career and became the assistant chef at Page One
Restaurant in Glen Cove. She was promoted to exec-
utive chef within a year and became part owner.
After nearly two decades of success there, an oppor-
tunity presented itself that she couldn’t pass up. She
closed Page One and opened The View Grill.

Acquiring the restaurant brought her full circle,
and since then she has received numerous awards,
honors, and recognition from both the city and
state. She was also featured on the Food Network’s
Casino Kitchen in 2014, but one of DiMenna’s big-
gest accomplishments has been spreading her kind
and generous nature through food.

Even though the coronavirus pandemic thrust
her into what she called the most difficult time of
her life, DiMenna helped others who had fallen on
even harder times.

When a fire destroyed Nosh headquarters, an

extension of the North Shore Soup Kitchen, in
August of 2020, the organization lost about two
months’ worth of food for the 600 families the non-
profit serves. After hearing about the devastating
loss, DiMenna offered Nosh space to store dona-
tions, and offered the restaurant’s parking lot to set
up tents and tables for bi-weekly pickups.

“After our fire we didn’t have a place to do any-
thing,” Linda Eastman, Nosh co-founder, said. “She
was so gracious in allowing us to use her space.
With such an open heart and open arms, constantly,
she’s a rare person.”

DiMenna’s authentic nature has also inspired
loyalty among her staff. Rachel Bueno relationship
with DiMenna started when she was a student tak-
ing an adult education cooking class being taught by
DiMenna. Originally, Bueno took the class to experi-
ence delicious food and cooking tips. When she got
to know DiMenna better, she went to work for her.

“Even though she’s my boss, she doesn’t feel like
she’s my boss,” Bueno said. “She doesn’t have to tell
you what to do, she’ll ask you. She’s the only person
I could work for. I couldn’t work for anybody else.”

DiMenna was also instrumental in the growth of
the North Shore Hispanic Chamber of Commerce.
When the chamber was formed in early 2020, they
hadn’t established relationships with local restau-
rants yet. DiMenna knew the newly established
chamber was tight on funding events and meetings
and worked with them to establish an affordable
per-person cost for events at her restaurant.

“She actually calls to check up to see how we’re
doing,” Connie Pinilla, the chamber’s president and
co-founder, said. “She takes the initiative to make
sure that we’re doing okay. I genuinely love her
because she’s a good soul.”

Making Beautiful New Floors Easy

SHOP-AT-HOME CONVENIENCE
QUALITY PRODUCTS

R TODAY"

CARPET&FLOORING

okarl1a Amid/Herald
ONE OF JEANINE DiMenna’s biggest accomplishments has been
spreading her kind and generous nature through food.

o0

Flooring

PROFESSIONAL INSTALLATION,

EVEN NEXT DAY"

o BIGGEST ==

%
OFF

Carpet &

%

o0

Padding &
Materials

Select styles.

You Can Save Thousands!

OFF

EES

% i

500FF*

Professional
Installation

Call 516-206-3499

or visit Empiretoday.com/save

*Discount is applied to the regular price of select styles of carpet, hardwood, tile, vinyl, and laminate, basic installation, standard padding, and materials. Excludes upgrades, stairs, take-up of permanently
affixed flooring, non-standard furniture moving, other miscellaneous charges, and prior purchases. Product may not be sold separately from installation. Residential installations only. Not available in all
areas. Valid through 07/02/2023. Subject to change. Details at EmpireToday.com.

**On in-stock carpet and flooring styles only in select areas. Excludes floor prep.
Sales (except AZ, CA, MA, ME, NH, RI, UT) and installation provided by independent contractors. Licensure at EmpireToday.com. CSLB 1047108

© 2023 Empire Today, LLC
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PusLic Norices

LEGAL NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE — SALE OF LIENS

CITY OF GLEN COVE, NEW YORK
Notice is hereby given that | shall, on Friday, June 16, 2023 at 10:00 A.M. at
Glen Cove City Hall, 9 Glen Street, Glen Cove, New York, sell at public auction
the 2022 City Taxes that remain open and unpaid and 2022/2023 School
Taxes that remain open and unpaid which will become liens unless the owner,
mortgagee, occupant or any other party in interest in such real estate shall pay
to the City of Glen Cove the total amount of such unpaid liens with the interest
and penalties. Such liens will be sold at the lowest rate of interest, not exceed-
ing ten percent (10%) per six-month period for which any person shall bid to
take the total amount of such unpaid taxes or charges.
Alist of the real estate located in the City of Glen Cove upon which liens are to
be sold with a brief description of the same by reference to the Nassau County
Land and Tax Map is available in the Tax Office or online at www.glencoveny.
gov. The name of the owner is the same as it appears on the assessment roll of
the year in which such unpaid taxes or charges were levied or accrued and the
total amounts thereof.
IMPORTANT
THE NAMES OF OWNERS SHOWN ON THIS LIST MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE THE
NAMES OF THE PERSONS OWNING THE PROPERTY AT THE TIME OF THIS AD-
VERTISEMENT. SUCH NAMES HAVE BEEN TAKEN EITHER FROM ASSESSMENT
ROLLS PREPARED AS OF AUGUST 31, 2021 OR FROM TAX RECORDS AND FRE-
QUENTLY DIFFER FROM THE NAMES INDICATED AT THE TIME OF PUBLICATION.

Michael Piccirillo

Controller

School Tax

Property Owner Sec\Blk\Lot Total
AMERICAN DREAM RENOVATIONS LLC ~ 21-4—30 6,375.01

SANDERS LEROY 21-5--1 4,461.70
WHITMAN ELIZABETH FRACASSA 21-9--356 6,519.12
DUFFY NANCY B. & THOMAS 21-A--22 38,215.71

10 MORRIS AVE. REALTY LLC 21-A--512 19,453.60
DOXEY JOHN 21-A--569 34,075.26
DOXEY JOHN 21-A--572 170.98
PEKICH PETERA. 21-B--563 983.69
SMITH RICHARD 21-C--4 3,002.97
SMITH RICHARD 21-C--5 229.99
SMITH RICHARD 21-C--6 699.94
SMITH RICHARD J. 21-C-9 2,337.60
LOPEZ LISA 21-C--20 4,299.55
PETULLA MARCELLO & LAURA 21-H--56 2,581.51

P.PIO LLC 21-N-1-40 3,877.40
FRANCIS PIO LLC 21-N-1-488 23,940.67
PANTON ELVY SONIA 21-19--4 6,584.00
BARRETTA LUIGI 21-39--78 221.61

19 HAZEL GROVE INC 21-79--1 22,813.27
19 HAZEL GROVE INC 21-79--25 529.68
GIERTL JAN & KVETOSLAVA 21-84--237 10,232.25
ARNOSTTHOMAS 21-88--312-F 9,099.04
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--21 38,854.51

112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--33 6,085.90
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP 21-199--463 46,804.17
SHORE BERNARD 21-224--7 4,883.26
VIEYRA GEORGE 21-239--15 7,453.27
MACEDONIO BARBARA 21-247--8 3,315.70
BUNCE JOAN ANN 21-256--7 189.18
BUNCE JOAN ANN 21-256--8 1,870.60
LA MARE WIN LLC 21-256--78-A 16,030.73
FERGUSON WILLIAM 21-256--97 4,811.26
MELENDEZ JOHN & RUTH 21-258--35 7,754.20
GENUA CIRIACO & ANTONETT 22-6--406 9,180.11

GENUA CIRIACO & ANTONETTA 22-6--407 9,561.15
RUSSELL PLACE REALTY CO. INC. 22-A--26--1 2,678.91

CURCIO ERNEST & ANNA 22-16--6 3,975.87
GAUDIO G.& . 22-17--62 4,357.94
IRONSIDE PATRICIA E. 23-2--41 6,535.35
PN RESTAURANTS LLC 23-2--256 23,049.86
CONSTANTINOROCCO & LUCIA 23-2--259 6,630.27
CONSTANTINO ROCCO & LuCl 23-2--261 1,041.48
GANCI DAVID 23-3--15 10,639.41

CAMVA EQUITIES LLC 23-3--423 6,885.76
SMITH RICK 23-5--22 6,436.52
SMITH RICK 23-5--23 19,872.37
SCHOOL STREET REALTY 23-5--26 10,568.92
LOWELL BARBARA C. 23-D--31 16,825.24
43 RAVINE AVE CAPITAL MANAGEME 23-E--50 10,858.30
E.H.E. CORP. 23-E--372 6,042.92
AFSB REALTY LLC 23-E--457 1,502.39
AFSB REALTY LLC 23-E--512 17,836.82
GALLAGHER MICHAEL 23-G--53--1 12,779.74
LUIGI SCOTTO FAMILY TRUST 23-H--473 7,854.81

PAIGE NICOLE 23-H--500 20,368.10
CASALE FRANK & KATHRYN 23-H--530 11,431.32

RACKWITZ CHRISTINA 23-J-1-507 6,945.73
143 GLEN ST LLC 23-11--126 10,054.69
M PETULLA REALTY CORP 23-16--5 4,272.69
ALBERTSON M.J.D. 23-26--36 15,242.52

LABELLA JANE A. 23-28--127-U-207 3,821.22
SABATINO MICHALENA 23-28--127-U-302 3,991.48
ELAINE SCHWARTZ LIVING TRUST 23-37--29 5,303.29
GINER JULIA HALL 23-39--24-A 1,693.67
6 STILLMAN LLC 23-42--33 3,326.19
DELFERRARO THOMAS 23-44--17 4,916.65
KELLY MARTIN 23-45--18 7,190.01

BUDRAITIS F. 23-48--20 7,688.38
CARPENTER MEMORIAL UNITED 23-51--36 8,709.90
COSTANTINO ANGELO 23-54--47 3,778.93
HAMMOND KARA 23-55--74 6,788.47
JOHNSON BENJAMIN 23-55--133 6,123.68

RIZZO GLENN

TODESCO PHILIP

TODESCO PHILLIP

TODESCO PETER

PETULLA MARCELLO
COSTANTINO ANGELO

RHEIN JOHN

POWERS FRANCIS

PALUMBO CHARLES & JOANN
WEBBER KERRY

SUJESKI HERBERT A. JR

SPARJO REALTY CORP.
CHAMBERLAIN ESTATE OF JOHN
CHAMBERLAIN ESTATE OF JOHN
ZAGLODINA MARGARITA
ZAHLODINA MARGARITA
LINDEN ORIN

GENUA C.&A.

GEORGOULAS KONSTANINOS
VOHRA RAVI

KC & LCLLC

PARK HON DAL & SAM WOOK
JOLLY MOHAN & RITA

GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING CO
KASSAR JR. WILLIAM

DOXEY JOHN

KIEL MARION

WONG CAREN & LONG HUIWEN
MARTINEZ HELEN

ACUNA F&H.

KAJIC-PIPLICA DIANA

28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC
MCCAULEY JOHN & NATALIE
TIRADO CATALINA

POWELL SANDRA MARIE
BREWSTER USA LLC
BASILE-VILLALTA CHRISTINE
CEKALA SOPHIA

CEKALA SOPHIA

CEKALA SOPHIA

COHEN DOUGLAS & CRYSTAL
WEYDIG ROY & LAVIN KENNETH
YEE JOHN

POWELL-REED CAROL
MCCAULEY NATALIE

GORDILLO C. & BERMAN N
DIBLASIO ANTHONY
ROZENBLATT ASSAF

FIRSCHING JOSEPH V.

33 RED SPRING REALTY LLC
ATLANTIC CAPITAL INVESTMENTS
MILLER DOLORES

HAUG FRANCES

DILLARD SUSAN

NYLIGC DEVELOPERS LLC
ROTHBLOOM MILDRED

28 NORTHFIELD RD LLC
WEPPLER MARGARET
PAPAMICHAEL STELIOS & VIVIAN
GEORGE FAKIRIS IRREV TRUST
SINGH SUJAN

POLKE PROPERTIES LLC.

POLKE PROPERTIES LLC
SCRENCI M.D. CATHERINE
SCRENCI M.D. CATHERINE
WHITE DAVID

City Tax

OWNER NAME

SANDERS LEROY

WHITMAN ELIZABETH FRACASSA
DUFFY NANCY B. & THOMAS
10 MORRIS AVE. REALTY LLC
DOXEY JOHN

DOXEY JOHN

PEKICH PETER A.

SMITH RICHARD

SMITH RICHARD J.

LOPEZ LISA

MCCAULEY MARIE M.
BARRETTA LUIGI

19 HAZEL GROVE INC

GIERTL JAN & KVETOSLAVA
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP
112 GLEN COVE AVENUE CORP
VIEYRA GEORGE

BUNCE JOAN ANN

BUNCE JOAN ANN

LA MARE WIN LLC

FERGUSON WILLIAM
MELENDEZ JOHN & RUTH
STANCO LUCIA & MICHELE
GENUA CIRIACO & ANTONETT
GENUA CIRIACO & ANTONETTA
RUSSELL PLACE REALTY CO. INC.
IRONSIDE PATRICIA E.

PN RESTAURANTS LLC

BARRY CHRISTOPHER

23-55--
23-55--
23-55--
23-55--
23-56--
23-58--
23-61--
23-69--
23-71--

155
427
428
429
6
16
2
13
43

30-D--85
30-D-3-21

30-36--
30-40--
30-40--
30-41--
30-42--
30-42--
30-48--
30-60--
30-61--
30-64--
30-79--
30-81--
30-87--

30
101
103
117
122
552
68
70
18
84
3
10

30-87--3
30-87--4
30-92--4
31-2--128
31-2--278
31-6--38
31-8--365
31-9--29
31-B--653
31-E--139
31-E--377
31-E--378
31-F-9
31-F--18
31-F--31
31-F--70--1
31-F--88
31-18--7
31-18-9
31-18--142
31-18--512
31-21--130
31-22--18
31-38--2
31-38--6
31-42--1
31-46--5
31-47--411
31-51--81
31-51--84
31-51--449
31-51--569
31-52--8
31-57--17
31-61--26
31-67--2
31-67--15
31-70--12
31-81--3
31-81--15
31-85--26-U-106
31-85--28-U-5
31-85--28-U-115
31-85--28-U-313
31-85--28-U-314
31-86--83

SBL
21-5--1
21-9--356
21-A--22
21-A--512
21-A--569
21-A--572
21-B--563
21-C--6
21-C-9
21-C--20
21-H--278
21-39--78
21-79--1
21-84--237
21-199--21
21-199--33
21-199--463
21-239--15
21-256--7
21-256--8
21-256--78-A
21-256--97
21-258--35
22-5--54
22-6--406
22-6--407
22-A--26--1
23-2--41
23-2--256
23-3--11

5,213.87
20,281.69
10,533.91

3,537.47

4,105.86

3,486.57

5,475.72
19,022.30

4,087.73

6,691.19

7,664.05
29,713.95
10,704.27

237.82

9,299.91
12,567.12

7,863.56

3,792.30

8,531.53

3,396.85

1,911.89

9,089.13

8,391.90
38,854.51

387,574.17
64,667.20
16,174.86

554.01

7,980.24

4,070.41

4,849.03

1,985.85
14,482.24

7,745.12

505.35
505.35

4,899.49

6,618.23

5,256.20
15,146.97

7,672.16

3,381.10

3,079.76

3,341.71

2,861.15

3,436.24

6,472.29

3,443.24

5,661.56

3,754.56

4,289.64
29,950.85

1,321.74

5,559.31
28,880.70
18,446.68

6,156.12

2,746.05

7,364.10

6,591.64
21,843.62

5,480.53

3,963.17
14,545.29

9,487.20
22,638.19
12,738.51

8,820.48
10,442.58
13,361.64

GRAND TOT
2,255.65
1,895.30
8,324.28
8,609.17

15,448.48
131.21
536.75
647.50

1,205.87
2,175.51
1,238.52
160.09
10,086.30
2,795.88
17,139.13
2,731.81
20,634.33
4,510.81
144.07
2,092.42
7,973.33
3,086.02
2,279.20
3,986.58
5,070.17
4,775.92
1,233.86
3,866.17
10,190.32
2,534.36

CAMVA EQUITIES LLC 23-3--423 1,745.85
LOWELL BARBARA C. 23-D--31 4,156.62
43 RAVINE AVE CAPITAL MANAGEME 23-E--50 5,694.31
RACKWITZ CHRISTINA 23-J-1-507 4,467.39
ALBERTSON M.J.D. 23-26--36 4,011.10
GINER JULIA HALL 23-39--24-A 1,116.12
CARPENTER MEMORIAL UNITED 23-51--36 4,355.19
HAMMOND KARA 23-55--74 3,405.60
JOHNSON BENJAMIN 23-55--133 3,077.05
RIZZO GLENN 23-55--155 3,482.67
TODESCO PHILIP 23-55--427 8,973.25
TODESCO PHILLIP 23-55--428 4,687.45
TODESCO PETER 23-55--429 1,798.88
POWERS FRANCIS 23-69--13 12,677.78
PALUMBO CHARLES & JOANN 23-71--43 2,573.69
WEBBER KERRY 30-D--85 3,662.89
SPARJO REALTY CORP. 30-36--30 15,532.55
CHAMBERLAIN ESTATE OF JOHN 30-40--103 168.12
GEORGOULAS KONSTANINOS 30-60--70 4,267.06
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING 30-87--2 71,444.44
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING 30-87--3 170,460.09
GLEN COVE MANSION HOLDING CO 30-87--4 50,194.34
DOXEY JOHN 31-2--128 324.39
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC 31-E--139 4,940.84
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC 31-E--377 300.34
28 MARGARET STREET REALTY LLC 31-E--378 300.34
TIRADO CATALINA 31-F--18 3,321.46
POWELL SANDRA MARIE 31-F--31 2,971.11
BREWSTER USA LLC 31-F--70--1 14,566.81
BASILE-VILLALTA CHRISTINE 31-F--88 1,936.58
YEE JOHN 31-22--18 3,382.61
DIBLASIO ANTHONY 31-46--5 2,656.32
ROZENBLATT ASSAF 31-47--411 15,191.36
ATLANTIC CAPITAL INVESTMENTS 31-51--449 14,942.49
MILLER DOLORES 31-51--569 9,485.36
HAUG FRANCES 31-52--8 3,093.07
NYLIGC DEVELOPERS LLC 31-61--26 3,690.08
SCUDDERS GROUP LLC 31-64--21 408.72
ROTHBLOOM MILDRED 31-67--2 2,981.83
28 NORTHFIELD RD LLC 31-67--15 5,373.80
GEORGE FAKIRIS IRREV TRUST 31-81--15 9,540.83
SINGH SUJAN 31-85--26-U-106 4,484.91
POLKE PROPERTIES LLC. 31-85--28-U-5 10,627.95
POLKE PROPERTIES LLC 31-85--28-U-115 6,003.66
WHITE DAVID 31-86--83 7,139.91
1219410

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice of Public Meeting

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

that the City of Glen

Cove will hold the

introductory public

Legal Notices are everyone's business

READ THEM

workshop for the City of
Glen Cove Smart Growth
Comprehensive Plan with
Sustainability ~ Elements
(“Comprehensive  Plan”)
from 6:30 to 8:00 p.m.
on June 29 in the Main
Chambers at Glen Cove
City Hall (9 Glen Street,
Glen Cove, NY 11542).
The Comprehensive Plan
will guide the City's
investment, development,
and growth over the next
decade. It will update
the Master Plan for the
City of Glen Cove that
was adopted in 2009.
The public workshop will
begin with a presentation.
After the presentation,
the workshop will provide
Glen  Cove residents
and stakeholders  with
the opportunity to ask
questions and provide
comments regarding the
Comprehensive Plan.
Members of the public are
encouraged to attend the
workshop.

140051

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that
a license, number 1363275
for cider, beer, wine, and
liquor has been applied
for by Hempstead Harbour
Club to sell cider, beer,
wine, and liquor at retail in
a club under the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Law at
150 Garvies Point Road,
Glen Cove, NY 11542,
Nassau County for on
premises  consumption.
Hempstead Harbour Club
140217

To Place A Notice Call 516-569-4000 x232

€20 ‘GT 8unf — @1vY43H 3A00 NI19
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PAINTING « PAPER HANGING
FAUX FINISHING « POWER WASHING

INTERIOR ¢ EXTERIOR
516.759.2107

1214272

DEMOLITION AND JUNK
REMOVAL SERVICES

/S Bﬁ [ H JM CONTRACTING INC.

- We Rip-Out or Remove Anything & Everything!
We Clean It Up & Take It Away!
RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

e,

We Buy Antiques, Coins,
Fine Art and Jewelry

Same Day Service
Free In-Home Evaluations
45 Year Family Business

Licensed and Bonded

Immediate Cash Paid

SyL-Lee
AnTiQues

www.syl- leeanthues com
516-671-6464

ALL PHASES OF
TREE WORK

Removals ¢ Pruning ® Trimming
Hazard Tree Identification & Storm Damage Prevention

Grading & Lawn Installations FREE
afety Tree
AAA CHEAP TREE
The Best Jor Less! ® Over 33 Years Skl
Owner Operated by ISA Certified Arborist

FREE ESTIMATES 631-254-0045

vr6L121L

1219086

WIREMAN/CABLEMAN
e Flat TVs Mounted e All Wires Hidden e
¢ High Definition Television Antennas Installed .,
e Camera & Stereo Systems Installed & Serviced i;';:
¢ Telephone Jacks, Cable TV Extensions ..

& Computer Wiring Installed & Serviced Veterans
e Surround Sound/Sound Bars 10% Off

e Commercial & Residential Repairs FREE

CALL DAVE davewireman.com
Lic 54264-RE

516-433-9473 (WIRE)
HANDYMAN All Work Guaranteed

631-667-9473 (WIRE)
516-353-1118 (TEXT)  SERVICES  credit Cards Accepted

Dr. Efrat Fridman, LCSW

Psychotherapist
Individual, Couple and Family Therapy

2 Pinetree Lane

ASPHALT PAVING - CONCRETE - PAVER PATIO - STOOPS -
BELGIUM BLOCKS - SIDEWALKS - DRAINAGE - WATERPROOFING
+ CELLAR ENTRANCE - DRIVEWAY SEALING - DEMOLITION

LICENSED & INSURED FREE ESTIMATES

(516)424-3598

ONLINE AUCTION
By Order of Oswego County, NY
TAX FORECLOSED PROPERTIES
SRR - Fami omes, acen L
- '4";,- and Commercial I!'-'ruperties.
518-895-8150 x 3003
CollarCityAuctionsOnline.com

1216532

DIRECT SUPPORT PROFESSIONALS
NOW HIRING !!

No Experience Necessary.
Flexible Hours. Paid Training.

Requirements:
Valid NYS Driver's License
High School Diploma or GED
Complete Background Screening

Community Mainstreaming (CMA)

1216383

ing.org | 516-683-0710, ext 256

-0: T

e (&
208,
< DEEP ROOTS FARMERS MARKET "=
GLEN COVE GREAT NECK
SATURDAYS 9AM-1PM | SUNDAYS 10AM-2PM
GARVIES POINT PARK

100 GARVIES POINT RD 30 GRACE AVE
JUNE THRU OCTOBER JUNE THRU OCTOBER

RAIN OR SHINE

FIREFIGHTERS PARK

www.deeprootsfarmersmarket.com

. @deeprootsfarmersmarket @

@greatneckfarmersmarket

516-538-1125 g AAACheapTree.com ¢ angieslist.com/review/243137 718-887-4400
FREE ESTIMATES g Fully Lic/Ins #H2083620000 Old Westbury, NY 11568 1217801
|
% /[ 1/ INSECT & DISEASE MANAGEMENT
il 28ih ANNUAL FERTILIZATION & SOIL CARE

STONY BROOK
FILM FESTIVAL

Presented by ==

ISLAND
July 20-29, 2023

1215946

stonybrookfilmfestival.com

bl aCk Brian E. Pickering
forest

works
20CottageRow,GlenCove676-8477

snTllz‘lﬁ:::n ﬁ& &m@ l:s'mﬂ':rns

OWNER . RESIDENTIAL
OPERATED k COMMERCIAL

Y]
2}
»
=]
<)
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_____ SPRING FEVER.____
i  10%Discount on any job done by 6/20/23 :

. or FREE Stump Grinding with any Tree Removal |
| (8500 Minimum, Coupon must be presented at time of estimate) :

CERTIFIED ARBORIST ON STAFF

TREE REMOVAL - LAND CLEARING - PRUNING
STUMPGRINDING - ELEVATING - STORM PREVENTION

B2 516-216-2617 1A @

ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS ACCEPTED

WWW.WECARETREESERVICE.COM
Nass. Lic. # 185081

1215488

Suff. Lic# HI-65621

PRUNING « CABLING & BRACING

516-334-0648
bartlett.com

345 Union Avenue
Westbury, NY 11590

The F. A Bartlett Tree Expert Company

V BARTLETT

SCIENTIFIC TREE CARE SINCE 1907

([ OCEANVIEW
POWER WASHING Inc.

Specializing In Power Vlasiiins

Homes * Fences * Decks * Cedar Homes
Sidewalks * Patios * Staining & Painting

10% OFF ANY SERVICE
\ Call Bobby ¢ 516-431-7611

ONLINE AUCTION
By Order of City of Fulton, NY

61 TAX FORECLOSED PROPERTIES

s R R Single Family Homes, Multi-Family Homes,

q . Vacant Land and Commercial Properties.
8 : 7 'fé VISIT WEBSITE FOR DETAILS §

EasEEEE 518-895-8150 x 3003
CollarCityAuctionsOnline.com

85QUICK | Sces

Avoid the visit to the DMV
Let us obtain your SAME DAY

* Plates o Title ¢ And More... ERVICE
e Registration e Turn In Plates S ¢

CARLOS VARGAS info@85Quick.com

516-403-2356
SAVE A TRIP TO DMV...CALL ME!!!

1213751




OPINIONS

Ten Davids and one Goliath

o date, there are at least 10

Republican Davids who have

announced that they are running

for president, and there are per-
haps another five coming. This should
very much please the Goliath, Donald
Trump, who welcomes as many competi-
tors as possible.

Almost all of the declared candidates
have one thing in
common. They
are afraid to
attack the former
president, even
though doing so
would make them
look truly inde-
pendent. Former
Vice President
Mike Pence criti-
cized Trump for
his actions on
Jan. 6, 2021, but
then pledged to
support the eventual party nominee.

From candidate to candidate, the
story is the same. Florida Gov. Ron
DeSantis takes pokes at Trump and tries
to outdo him, but refuses to aim any
direct hits at him. DeSantis wants the
support of the pro-Trump movement, so
he won’t take on Trump in any mean-
ingful way.

Former U.N. Ambassador Nikki
Haley has some impressive credentials,

JERRY
KREMER

Column

've written my column through

hell and high water. To be specific,

I wrote my heart out after 9/11,

grieving with so many readers who
lost loved ones in the towers. I scribbled
my way through blackouts, epic bliz-
zards, hurricanes and, for three years,
the pandemic.

I wrote about how to sleep better and
eat better and
find friends and
keep friends.
Sometimes an
idea landed on
the page full
blown, and some-
times it’s been a
struggle to com-
pose a cogent
piece. I spent my
750 words in wild-
ly different ways,
from a tribute to
a courageous
teacher friend going through chemo-
therapy to a send-up of the much-
reviled New York State Department of
Motor Vehicles, to one column many
years ago in which I advertised for a
prom date for my daughter. (She was in
on the joke.).

My work has been personal. I have

RANDI
KREISS

and talks about “moving forward,” but
she can’t muster the nerve to say any-
thing negative about Trump. On issues
like abortion, she is wishy-washy, saying
she is pro-life and not criticizing DeSan-
tis for his six-week abortion ban. She
claims she does “not want
to get into the numbers

role in the Jan. 6 insurrection. Hutchin-
son has a very conservative record on
taxes and abortion, which might attract
some voters. But he is too low-key at a
time when more vocal candidates get
noticed.

Doug Burgum, the gov-
ernor of North Dakota, is a

| .
game.” new face on the national
South Carolina Sen. e S a nti S political scene. In his home

Tim Scott is well respected ! state he is known for cut-
in the Senate. He is very Pen ce, ting taxes and anti-trans-
articulate, but when con- ender policies. Money is
fronted with specific H a l ey’ SCOtt’ rglo issuel;, because Burgum
i‘sliu?’ }:ie lglatn(‘:es :;}I“oundld Ramaswam y? isa bilflionaire. ]Sut a gov-

ike Fred Astaire. He cou ernor from an obscure
become a formidable can- Wh 0 can ta ke state won’t ever be a favor-
didate, but if he hedges n ite to lead the pack. He
like all the other candi- out Tru m p ' appears to be running pri-
dates, he won’t get any marily for name recogni-
traction. tion, which may help in the

Vivek Ramaswamy is a former tech
and finance executive who relatively few
people have ever heard of. He is promi-
nent in conservative circles. He has a lot
of work to do to get public recognition,
and even though he declared back in
February, he hasn’t made a dent in any
public opinion polls. He is silent on
Trump.

Former Arkansas Gov. Asa Hutchin-
son has great executive experience and
is working hard to attract independents.
He has made some negative comments
about Trump, primarily about Trump’s

next election cycle.

One of my favorite candidates is for-
mer New Jersey Gov. Chris Christie.
Coupled with the fact that he is a former
U.S. attorney, he is articulate and tough.
At his announcement of his candidacy,
Christie ripped into Trump with humor
and sharp barbs. Few political observ-
ers think he can win the nomination,
but he has the ability to cause some
damage to Trump.

While all of these announced candi-
dates are running around Iowa, New
Hampshire, Arizona and Georgia,

Trump is sitting back and thinking, the
more the merrier. In the coming weeks
there will be more entrants into the
presidential horse race, which will
make him even happier. The latest polls
show him with a wide lead over his
nearest rival, DeSantis. In recent
weeks, DeSantis has seen a drop in his
support due to some of his very unpopu-
lar actions in Florida.

Is it possible Trump could lose his
party’s nomination? In politics, any-
thing can happen. He faces two indict-
ments (so far), in New York and Florida,
which would sink almost any other can-
didate. But his continuing popularity
among Republicans could keep him via-
ble as a candidate, even one who’s been
indicted.

And it’s possible that even if he’s not
the eventual nominee, Trump will run
anyway. He may be willing to burn the
Republican house down, even if he’s in
leg irons.

For now, it’s the Davids against Goli-
ath, and Goliath is looking hard to top-
ple.

Jerry Kremer was an Assemblyman for
23 years, and chaired the Assembly’s
Ways and Means Committee for 12 years.
He now heads Empire Government Strat-
egies, a business development and legis-
lative strategy firm. Comments about
this column? jkremer@liherald.com.

writing through hell and high water

written about my children’s lives, their
mitzvahs and their missteps. My breast
cancer. My husband’s heart surgeries. I
struggled for days trying to find just the
right words to honor my parents when
they died. In some ways the column has
been a running history of
our times in our Long

open up the debate and disagree with-
out getting too creepy.

When I was lucky enough to travel, I
wrote to you from places as far-flung as
Mumbai, the Maldives, Japan, Norway,
Komodo Island, Normandy, Singapore,
Malaysia, Cambodia and
Dubai. The first question I

Island communities. After F—— asked when booking a trip
all, don’t we share the n d now a was, “Will there be Wi-Fi?”
same lives and dreams, Over the decades, I had
worry about the same break, so one official week off per

threats to our mother
Earth and hope for a safer
world for our kids?

Many of my columns
have suggested or reviewed
books, the other love in my
life. In return, many of
you have pitched books my
way that turned out to be
thrilling and illuminating.

As politics got nasty and toxic in
recent years, I jumped in, wanting to
use my 750 words a week to rally sup-
port for our democracy, women'’s rights,
LGBTQ rights and laws that ensure
equality for every community and
every human being. I think these were
words well spent, although at times the
backlash has been fierce. That’s what
opinion columns are for: to stir the pot,

| can focus on
Donnie’s health.
So we’ll rerun
some favorites.

year, the end-of-year edi-
tion of the Heralds, when
we publish special editori-
al pages. I consider the
obligation to turn in a col-
umn every week, on dead-
line (most times), a sacred
privilege and a joy. Mine
used to be considered a
“humor” column, and I
miss that, but the world is only inter-
mittently funny these days.

Maybe you can tell: I love newspaper-
ing. So it is with some sadness that I
write today to tell you that I am taking
a two-month leave starting next week.

My husband, my Donnie, is facing a
serious medical challenge, and I want
to be there for him 100 percent. I hope to
see him through it, help him get healthy

and strong again, and come back to this
page with fresh ideas, good news and
renewed focus.

Over the next few weeks, we’'ve
decided to revisit some winning col-
umns from the past 20 years, and hope
they still offer a laugh or an insight or a
reason to write an angry letter. I did
briefly consider using ChatGPT to write
my column while I'm away, but I’d hate
to find out that I can be replaced by an
app that’s writing fake college essays
for a living.

I am keeping a journal of this time,
and if you’d like to stay in touch, please
write to my email below and I'll share
some of what I’'m writing on our medi-
cal adventure. I wish we were off on a
Hawaiian Islands fling. Or a return to
Komodo Island, even with the mon-
strous, salivating dragons. I'd even set-
tle for the North Seas cruise where the
waves were 20 feet high and the sun
didn’t shine for 14 days.

This turn of events is not what I
would have expected or wished for in
our lives, but it is what has been given
us at this time.

Wish us luck.

Copyright 2023 Randi Kreiss. Randi can
be reached at randik3@aol.com.
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HERALD EDITORIAL
Don’t let our map of history disappear

‘ ‘ istory is not the past, but a
map of the past,” historian
H Henry Glassie once said,
“drawn from a particular
point of view, to be useful to the modern
traveler.”

We explore that map through collec-
tions of stories, drawings and photo-
graphs. Later, through moving images and
even elaborate recreations on the silver
screen. Yet no matter how advanced our
mapmaking skills of history have become,
there is not a single plot point or direc-
tional as effective in truly connecting us
with history than directly interacting
with those who were there.

That’s why we are so grateful for efforts
like the UJA-Federation’s Witness Project.
Similar to other efforts with variations on
the same name, the UJA started the Wit-
ness Project five years ago, as an effort to
tell stories from the Holocaust and World
War II directly from the source: those who
witnessed it.

Aspart of arecent featured exhibit and
film, “The Ties that Bind Us,” at the Tilles
Center for the Performing Arts, the Wit-
ness Project showcased its efforts to tell
stories directly to high school students in
twice-monthly small group meetings
where each has a chance to interact with

someone who experienced the horrors of
the genocide, and later the triumphs of
the period when it ended.

One of the witnesses who took part in
the project is Fred Zeilberger, who was
ordered to stack bodies of fellow prisoners
like firewood at a makeshift concentration
camp in Latvia. He was just 14, and was
one of just 27 Jewish prisoners to survive
that camp, out of 1,000 who ultimately
ended up there.

“I was working every day,” Zeilberger
recounted. “If you didn’t work, you didn’t
survive.”

Some might question why we, as a soci-
ety, spend so much time focused on histo-
ry, when we have the present — and the
future — to deal with. But that’s the thing.
You can’t understand the present or pre-
pare for the future without exploring the
past. That means the bad, the good. The
horrific, the triumphant. There is no
room for filters, only for an honest assess-
ment of what we, as a society, have cob-
bled together over the years, decades and
centuries.

And yes, a lot of our history will make
us quite disappointed in our ancestors. We
may even feel terrible about what hap-
pened, even though we personally did not
do any of those things.

No one, of course, wants to feel bad.
But a little bit of guilt is far different than
the pain and suffering so many others
experienced before us. And if feeling bad
helps us better understand the plight of
those who came before us, it’s a small
price to pay.

It’s an oft-repeated quote, so often that
it could be argued that it’s cliché. But
George Santayana was right: “Those who
cannot remember the past are condemned
to repeat it.” Remembering the past might
not ensure that it won’t be repeated, but
it’s the best defense we have for breaking
the cycles of pain and anguish that fill our
history books.

Our darkest period in modern history
is, by far, the Holocaust. Every story from
this time couldn’t be more important. But
as each year ticks by — as the Holocaust
rapidly approaches the century mark —
it’s vital that we keep listening. We keep
learning. We Kkeep seeking.

A map might make our travels easier
by pointing the way, but it doesn’t simply
make them easy. There are many obstacles
blocking our way from the bright future
we all want, and it’s important that we
look at our own societal map — past, pres-
ent and future — to ensure that we find
our way.

LETTERS

Another private
energy company, Jerry?

To the Editor:

As former Assemblyman Jerry
Kremer writes, “The PSEG love
affair is over” (June 1-7). There is
no prospect of LIPA continuing to
contract management of our elec-
trical system to PSEG. But Kremer
is wrong to suggest that after the
breakup, Long Island should get
back out there and seek a relation-
ship with a different private com-
pany.

Our current arrangement, in
which a public utility (LIPA) out-
sources management to a private
corporation (PSEG), is a unicorn
found nowhere else, because it’s
unworkable. PSEG wastes tens of
millions of dollars a year, and gave
us high electric bills, substandard
service, and the lowest customer
satisfaction in its class.

But the problem is bigger than
one underperforming company.
The incentives of outsourcing are
all wrong. PSEG’s incentive is to

MOM... DAD, I HA \:=
TO TELL YOU... I THINK I'VE BECOME [
TOLERANT, UNDERSTANDING, AND
CONSIDERATE OF OTHER PEOPLE.

M—’r&m@’zs

MAYBE SHE'LL
OUT GROW IT.

“THAT'S UNNATURAL AND N\
ABNORMAL! OH, WHERE DID
WE 60 WRONG?!




fter Congress voted on the debt

ceiling deal, pundits took to

their pulpits — Twitter, televi-

sion, and even the House floor
— to label my Republican colleagues and
me, who voted against the now-law,
“MAGA extremists.” When I placed my
vote, I wasn’t thinking about House
Speaker Kevin McCarthy or former Pres-
ident Donald
Trump. President
Biden was certain-
ly a non-factor.

I was thinking
about my neigh-
bors.

New York’s 3rd
Congressional Dis-
trict, covering
northern Nassau
County and part
of Queens, is per-
haps the nation’s
most misunder-
stood district. It is the state’s wealthiest
congressional district and the country’s
fourth-wealthiest, but the reality is that
we are facing an affordability crisis. Ram-
pant spending in Albany, Nassau and
Queens has crushed my constituents
under its weight. According to the Tax
Foundation, New Yorkers face the highest

GEORGE
SANTOS

OPINIONS
Debt ceiling agreement leaves New Yorkers

state and local tax burden of the 50 states.
The same organization found that, based
on 2019 data, all six counties with a medi-
an tax rate of over $10,000 are in New
York. Nassau is among them.

The lowering of state and local tax
deductions in 2017 to $10,000
has further hurt the 3rd

es from concerned constituents. They
almost uniformly urged me to vote “no”
on the deal. My constituents have been
hurting, and they know that this bill is
bound to exacerbate their struggle.

Any bill that would benefit my constit-
uents would, like my own
SALT Relief Act, include an

District. For Nassau in 2018, F—— increase in the SALT cap
the average SALT amount he n | and constraints on out-of-
reported among itemizing control federal spending.
filers was over $30,000, voted Instead, the enacted law
while the average SALT : P includes no relief, fails to
deduction claimed was just a ga Inst 1t in th € put a dent in the 40 percent
over $9,000. House, | was federal spending increase
I have heard countless since Covid and gives the

stories of bright young men
and women, many of whom
graduated from the nation’s
top universities, unable to
move back to the district.
Friends and neighbors have been forced
out of their family homes. To put the
magnitude into perspective, in 2022, the
net migration for Nassau was minus
8,906, and minus 59,444 for Queens.
Looking at the numbers and the per-
sonal stories I hear daily, our district’s
affordability crisis becomes clear. That’s
why, on May 30, the day before the House
vote, my office’s phones were ringing all
day, with dozens of calls and text messag-

LETTERS

serve shareholders, which it does well,
posting impressive profits. It also does
well for itself, with big executive sala-
ries and bonus packages.

It’s the same with other private util-
ity companies. National Grid tried
holding New York hostage by halting
all new gas hookups unless it got a
new pipeline, bringing local develop-
ment to a standstill and damaging our
economy. The company pursued its
own interests at the expense of the
public’s, and didn’t back down until
the state imposed a $36 million fine
and threatened to yank its operating
license. Then National Grid had the
chutzpah to turn around and push for
a rate hike.

Putting ratepayers first would mean
lower bills, shorter outages, and better
service. Serving the public interest
would mean faster ramp-up of renew-
ables, and giving local voices a say in
planning and oversight. Outsourced
private management isn’t designed to
deliver these things. That’s why,
instead of getting enmeshed with
another private company after PSEG,
LIPA should switch to full public
power, and manage the system for the
benefit of Long Islanders.

LISA TYSON

Executive director;

Long Island Progressive Coalition
Massapequa

The outdoor season is
the noisy-aircraft season

To the Editor:

There are only a few short months dur-
ing which we who live on Long Island can
enjoy being outdoors, riding bikes, taking
walks, sitting in the backyard, gardening
and eating outside.

And we are bombarded by the sound of
jets taking off from Kennedy Airport
every 60 to 90 seconds.

The scream of the engines is a health
threat. It’s a proven fact that excess noise
impacts hearing; raises blood pressure,
stress, anxiety and depression; and can
lead to cardiovascular problems.

Can't air traffic controllers shoot these
aircraft out over the Atlantic Ocean until
they reach significant height, and then
turn them back over urban areas, rather
than creating havoc with our lives in
Rockville Centre, Lynbrook, Malverne
and other communities that are in path of
the takeoff patterns?

There is a Port Authority noise control
number where you can lodge a complaint
about the intolerable, brutal noise blasts.
Call (800) 225-1071 and say something. If
enough of us call, perhaps the PA. will do
something to let us enjoy our lives in the
summertime while paying monumentally
high taxes to do so. We deserve some
peace and quiet.

JIM PAYMAR
Rockuville Centre

thinking about
my neighbors.

president a blank check
through 2024.

Massive spending on
entitlements is one culprit
in our massive cost-push
inflation, further contributing to our dis-
trict’s unaffordability. In essence, this
type of spending increases the money
supply for consumers and artificially
drives up demand for goods without
increasing production. That in turn
increases prices and devalues the dollar.
Americans have already felt the devastat-
ing effects of this administration’s spend-
ing policy, which this bill green-lights for
another 19 months.

shortchanged

Among the nation’s worst taxpayer
returns on investment, New Yorkers
would see almost no support in dealing
with a higher cost of living. The Fiscal
Responsibility Act effectively continues a
trend of financially pummeling our dis-
trict and then demanding that it subsi-
dize others. This, coupled with no SALT
relief, made this legislation, now law,
unacceptable to me as soon as it crossed
my desk.

The president ought to sign bills that
are good for our country, senators ought
to vote for bills that are best for their
states, and representatives ought to vote
for bills that are best for their districts.
That’s precisely what I did — my constit-
uents called on me, and I responded.

Many question how I could vote
against a deal to avert fiscal disaster.
Indeed, many of my colleagues will be
able to return to their districts with a
major victory in tow. And why shouldn’t
they? They helped to protect our nation’s
full faith and credit. But to those critical
of my vote: With a generation from my
district unable to live and work in the
same towns as their parents, could I do
the same?

U.S. Rep. George Santos represents New
York’s 3rd Congressional District.

FRAMEWORK Dby Tim Baker

Serving it up at Eisenhower Park’s second annual Volleyball PrideFest — East Meadow
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